Additionally, in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006, Teradata’s effective tax rate was 37%. This rate, which is higher
than the effective tax rate for NCR as a whole, is reflective of a different mix of earnings for Teradata across various tax jurisdictions. Moreover, the rate was
negatively impacted by NCR’s tax structure, which was designed to optimize its overall tax rate and not that of Teradata as part of its multiple businesses. Going
forward, as a result of yet to be implemented tax strategies and changes in the legal entity structure we envision implementing as an independent company,
Teradata’s recurring effective tax rate is expected to be significantly lower, although these changes have not been finalized or implemented and, as such, the lower
costs are not estimable at this point.

44

Table of Contents

Teradata Data Warehousing Business of NCR Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
(In millions)

   As of June 30, 2007

   Historical
Pro Forma

   Adjustments
Pro

  Forma
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $  —   $ 200(a)  $ 200
Accounts receivable, net   378   —   378
Inventories, net   35   —   35
Other current assets   79   (47)(d)   32

Total current assets   492   153   645

Property, plant and equipment, net   69   —   69
Capitalized software, net   52   52
Goodwill   89   —   89
Deferred income taxes   242   (162)(b,d)   80
Other assets   49   (1)(b,c)   48

Total assets   $ 993  $ (10)  $ 983

Liabilities and parent company equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 62  $ —   $ 62
Payroll and benefits liabilities   66   —   66
Deferred service revenue and customer deposits   244   —   244
Other current liabilities   49   7(b)   56

Total current liabilities   421   7   428

Income tax accruals   24   (24)(c)   —
Pension and postemployment benefits liabilities   —   78(b)   78

Total liabilities   445   61   506

Commitments and contingencies
Parent company equity

Parent company investment   528   (528)(e)   —
Common stock   —   2(e)   2
Paid-in capital   —   488(a,b,c,d,e)  488
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   20   (33)(b)   (13)

Total parent company equity   548   (71)   477

Total liabilities and parent company equity   $ 993  $ (10)  $ 983

See accompanying notes.

45

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(a) Represents cash funding by NCR of $200 million for a capital contribution based on the anticipated post-separation capital structure. Cash generated by
Teradata prior to the separation from NCR has been managed and retained by NCR.

(b) Reflects the preliminary impact of the legal separation of co-mingled benefit plans. Represents $35 million for Teradata international pension plans in a net
liability position, $4 million for Teradata international pension plans that are in a net asset position and $50 million for Teradata post-employment